

No. 12-4659

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AARON GRAHAM AND ERIC JORDAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Maryland, Northern Division**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC Foundation, United States Justice Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Institute on the Constitution in Support of Defendants-Appellants on Rehearing *En Banc*

MICHAEL CONNELLY
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation*

ROBERT J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
January 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PANEL FAILED TO CONSIDER PROPERTY PRINCIPLES.	1
II. THE PROPERTY RIGHT INVOLVED HERE IS IN ONE’S “PERSON”.....	4
III. THERE WAS A PHYSICAL INTRUSION ON DEFENDANTS’ PROPERTY.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C. P. 1765).	4
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013).	2,3
<u>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 342 P.2d 790 (1959)	8
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).	5
<u>U.S. v. Jones</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2013).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
B. Bailyn, <u>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</u> (Cambridge, Mass, 1967).	4
J. Locke, <u>Second Treatise of Government</u> (facsimile ed.), reprinted in J. Locke, <u>Two Treatises of Government</u> (P. Laslett, ed., Cambridge Univ. Press: 2002).	4,6
J. Rakove, <u>Revolutionaries. A New History of the Invention of America</u> (New York: 2010).	4,5
